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TOWN HALL 
99 Lone Pine Road,  

Port Severn,         

Integritycommission@gbtownship.ca         

OFFICE OF THE INTEGRITY   
      COMMISSIONER 

 
 

February 25, 2021 
 
 
On December 14, 2020 I received a Formal Complaint which named Councillor Allan 
Hazelton (Respondent 1), Councillor Peter Cooper (Respondent 2) and Councillor 
Stephen Jarvis (Respondent 3).  I wrote to the Respondents to advise that I had 
received a Formal Complaint under section Part B of the Code of Conduct (the 
"Complaint Protocol"). In particular, the Complainant alleged that the Respondents’ 
actions contravened Rules 10 and 11 of the Code which includes the requirement that a 
Member comply with the requirements of the Municipal Conflict of Interest Act  
(“MCIA”).  
 
Following my initial classification review conducted to determine if the matter was, on 
its face, a complaint with respect to non-compliance with the Code of Conduct (the 
“Code”), I advised the Respondents that there was sufficient information to trigger Rule 
10 Code. In order to assist me with my determination of whether the matter triggered 
the rules of the MCIA, I requested that the Respondents respond to the following 3 
questions:  
 

1. If the Town’s budget paid for your legal expenses for the lawyer’s letter and 
legal advice or whether they were paid for personally by you, Councillor Cooper 
and Councillor Jarvis?  

2. If the legal advice was paid for personally, would the Town reimburse any of you 
for this expense? 

3. Did Council debate whether to appeal the LPAT decision referred to in the 
complaint?  
 

Upon receipt of the Respondents’ replies, I determined that I required further 
information prior to deciding whether to continue an investigation in respect of the 
Code and/or MCIA.  Subsequently, I sought, received and reviewed Township 
documents, meeting minutes and staff reports. 
 
I have now completed my summary review and have determined that I will dismiss the 
Complaint as there are insufficient grounds to continue an investigation. 
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A. The Complaint: 
 

1. The MCIA Part of the Complaint alleged that: 
Peter Cooper, Allan Hazelton and Stephen Jarvis…[have] contravened the 
Municipal Conflict of Interest Act  
[…] 
 
[The contraventions] comprise of…the efforts of these three councillors  to 
challenge the LPAT decision of March 19, 2020…as  outlined by their submission 
to Township Planning Council Agenda of November 9, 2020. Motives not in the 
best interest of the Township. 
 

2. The Code of Conduct Part of the Complaint alleged that: 
Peter Cooper, Allan Hazelton and Stephen Jarvis…have contravened section 10.0 
Improper Use of Influence and 11.0 Conflict of Interest. 
 
[…] 
 
It seems that these 3 councillors have sought separate legal advice and intend to 
challenge the LPAT decision on my matter dated March 19, 2020. 
 
[…] 
 
However, GBT Planning and Legal was in support of my position and the 
Councillors put me and my family to excessive stress and costs for nearly 3 years 
during the prolonged appeal that eventually resulted in the Tribunal’s decision of 
March 19, 2020. 
 

 
B. Actions of the Councillor Respondents: 

 
At the November 9, 2020 Planning Council meeting, the Respondents submitted two (2) 
items of New Business:  a Letter Site Plan Approval Process and a Letter Analysis of 
LPAT. 
 

i. Letter Site Plan Approval Process: 
 
The Councillor Respondents sought and received on July 7, 2020, a legal opinion 
entitled Use of Site Plan Approval Process to Address Environmental Matters by the 
Township of Georgian Bay. 
 
The Respondents had engaged the services of a lawyer and had asked four questions, 
including: if it is legally appropriate as part of the planning process to lift a “Hold” in a 
section 34 Zoning Bylaw before settling all outstanding environmental, soil, stability, 
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septic servicing and accessibility issues and rely on the Site Plan Approval Process to 
address these issues. The lawyer’s letter sets out that: 

There is no ability under Section 41 to require reports of any kind in my opinion 
only plans or drawings. I know this interpretation is not consistent with the 
practice of many municipalities in Ontario but it is my view it is the legally correct 
approach. The fact that no environmental matters such as endangered species 
habitat can be addressed through site plan approval is demonstrated by a review 
elsewhere in the Planning Act where environmental matters are specifically 
enumerated (my emphasis). 

 
The legal opinion included the following recommendations which appear to be providing 
advice to the Township: 

The letter poses the questions, “[c]an the Township of Georgian Bay (“TGB”) 
make environmental, soil stability, septic servicing and accessibility issues studies 
a requirement of a Site Plan Agreement under section 41 of the Planning Act?” 
and the lawyer advises in response  “No”. 

 
The Recommendation part of the legal opinion states: 

We would recommend that the Township address environmental/species at risk 
concerns etc. , through the zoning by-law process pursuant to Section 34 and 36 
of the Planning Act and not rely on the site plan approval process to secure these 
requirements.  
 
[…]  Council cannot delegate approval of zoning applications to Township staff 
and members of public have the right to notice of zoning applications , the right 
to make deputations. 
 
Attaching site plans to zoning bylaws in environmentally sensitive sites is our 
recommendation with those portions of the site that are to be maintained in their 
natural state specifically zoned as such. Likewise future changes to a site plan 
attached to a zoning bylaw would have to be made by way of either a zoning 
bylaw amendment or minor variance application again ensuring members of the 
public notice, access to the process and give interested neighbours the right to 
appeal decisions they disagree with to LPAT. 

  
ii. Letter Analysis of LPAT: 

 
In a letter from the Respondents’ retained lawyer dated August 18, 2020, entitled 
Analysis of LPAT Roynon decision of April 3, 2020, the letter states: 

You have retained our firm to review the decision of Member Milchberg dated 
April 3, 2020 concerning appeals from Zoning Bylaw No 2018-02 of the Township 
of Georgian Bay for any possible legal errors. I believe the Tribunal made 2 legal 
errors sufficient to warrant a request for review: 
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The letter goes on to criticize the LPAT decision of March 19, 2020 and to identify 
purported legal errors, including:  

The Tribunal erred in deciding that whether the issues raised in the hearing 
should be sorted out at the time of the lifting of the H or at the Site Plan 
Approval stage is a planning issue to be decided by planning evidence. It is my 
opinion that it is a legal issue to be decided by the Tribunal. It is not a matter to 
be decided by planning evidence it is a matter of law where planning evidence is 
not determinative. The Tribunals decision demonstrates a fundamental 
misunderstanding by the Tribunal of the role of expert witnesses in determining 
legal questions before the Tribunal. 

 
I am not required to comment on the subject of the two letters submitted by the 
Respondents. I am only required to determine if the submission by the Respondents 
was conduct contrary to section 10 and 11 of the Code or to the MCIA. 
 

C. Respondent 1 replied to the Integrity Commissioner’s Preliminary Questions: 
 
On December 21, 2020, Respondent 1 forwarded a response to my preliminary 
questions and stated: 
 

The letter provided to us by Papazian Heisey Meyers was at no cost to any of us.  
It was provided as an opinion about a matter that had already been resolved and 
it was quite different from the planning and legal opinions provided to our 
Township by the current consultants.  In addition to the opinions offered in the 
letter referred to, there was another Planning Opinion that was provided at the 
same time.  When one review both opinions, it is easy to understand that these 
were new opinions to stimulate discussion at the Township.  At no point was 
there any suggestion that these opinions lead to any additional actions regarding 
Mr. Roynon.  

 
Since the letter from Papazian Heisey Myers was provided a no cost, the concept 
of reimbursement is not relevant. 

 
At no time did we suggest or did Council consider a resolution to reconsider the 
Roynon LPAT decision.  The legal opinion was provided to us and for the 
Township for information and discussion only. 

 
I understand from Section 10.1 of the Code of Conduct that, “A Member shall not 
use the influence of their office or appointment for any purpose other than the 
exercise of their official duties in the public interest.” Any review of my 
comments on this matter would support that this is exactly what I have done, 
represent the public interest.  Section 10.2 and 10.3 relate to a Councillor using 
influence with members of the public and not Council.  I certainly did not violate 
these sections either and there is no evidence provided that I may have. 
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These Complaints should be disposed of  as “frivolous” and without merit.  
Please confirm your agreement with this so no one wastes any more time on it. 

 
 

D. Respondent 2 replied to the Integrity Commissioner’s Preliminary Questions: 
 
On December 23, 2020, Respondent 2 provided their reply and stated: 
 

Neither the Township of Georgian Bay, nor the aforementioned councillors 

paid for this legal advice. The advice was offered on a pro-bono basis by 

Mr. Alan Heisey, Q.C. For context, Mr. Heisey is a seasonal resident who 

owns an island property which is located on coastal Georgian Bay. 

Attached to this response you will find a more detailed explanation as to 

the motivation for Mr. Heisey to provide this pro-bono advice.  

  … 
The simple answer is no. No one paid for this advice. Therefore, the 

township had no request from us to reimburse, besides which, T of GB 

councillors do not have the authority to incur expenses for legal advice on 

behalf of the township. 

 

• The idea of re-litigating the Roynon appeal was not something that the 3 

Councillors solicited. We asked Mr. Heisey to study the case and 

comment on whether the township processes followed best practices and 

best approach from a planning / legal defense perspective, or if there was 

a better way to handle the process of lifting a Hold.   

• The 3 councillors never discussed the idea of re-litigating the Roynon case 

amongst themselves or with Mr. Heisey. Nor did we try, in any way, to 

influence anyone. 

• Council did not debate whether to appeal the LPAT decision. To the best 

of my knowledge, only an appellant or the respondent has the right to 

request an appeal. It was made quite clear at the Council meeting that this 

was submitted FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY 

As noted in the attachments, the pro-bono advice from Mr. Heisey was 

obtained to help council, planning staff and the Planning Committee to 

gain a better understanding of the proper process to follow when lifting a 

Hold designation on a property. 

 

E. Respondent 3 replied to the Integrity Commissioner’s Preliminary Questions: 

On December 21, 2020 , Respondent 3 submitted their reply and stated: 
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I have seen the letter and information to which the Complainant refers in the 
complaint and note that this letter was provided to Councillors Cooper, Hazelton 
and myself on a pro bono basis. There were therefore no legal expenses. 

As there was no cost to any of the Councillors, there will be no request for 
reimbursement from the Township. 

At no time during the Nov 9, 2020 Planning Council meeting was there any 
debate on whether to appeal the LPAT decision referred to in the complaint. As 
support for this statement I can refer you to the video recording of the Nov 9, 
2020 Planning Council meeting - 
link: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=89F9v7FdRwY&list=UUxpvt7SEPAhfxce
MQtT5Efg&index=13. I note that the minutes for this meeting are not yet 
available. 

F. Integrity Commissioner Comments: 
 
Frivolous and Vexatious  
 
In response to Respondent 1’s assertion that the Complaint is frivolous, it is my position 
that the Integrity Commissioner for the Township is the administrative decision-maker 
vested with the power to refuse to investigate, or to dismiss a complaint where the 
complaint is frivolous, vexatious or not made in good faith.  Generally, in respect of Code 
matters, a complaint is frivolous or vexatious when it is a waste of time or when it aims 
to harass the subject of the complaint. In other words, a complaint is vexatious when it 
aims to harass, annoy or drain the resources of the person complained against.1 
 
Importantly, I have determined that this complaint is properly addressed to matters 
within the Code. The Complainant reasonably believed that the Respondents had used 
their positions as Members of Council to bring forward a position to be discussed by 
Council that was contrary to the position of the Township, the LPAT decision of March 
2020 and unfair to the private interests of the Complainant. This Complaint was properly 
addressed to matters within the Code of Conduct. The fact that the matter was in the 
view of Respondent 1, without reasonable basis for the Integrity Commissioner to pursue 
investigating, was not in my view,  reason to deem the Complaint frivolous or made in 
‘bad faith.’ A valid complaint that addresses conduct that on its face, is contrary to the 
Code will generally not be in bad faith, in the absence of a dishonest purpose.  
 
In the response to the preliminary questions to the Complaint, Respondent 1 suggests 
that the Complaint is frivolous and a waste of time. Respondent 1 suggests that the 
substance to the Complaint seeks to have the Integrity Commissioner carry out an 
investigation that is otherwise motivated and that the failure to “provide evidence” 
demonstrates a desire to cause an investigation to be made without any proper factual 

 
1 Modi v. Paradise Fine Foods Ltd., 2007 HRTO 30 at para. 18 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=89F9v7FdRwY&list=UUxpvt7SEPAhfxceMQtT5Efg&index=13
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=89F9v7FdRwY&list=UUxpvt7SEPAhfxceMQtT5Efg&index=13
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foundation. 
 
A complainant, in particular a member of the public, should not be held to such a high 
standard of proof that they are unable to reasonably bring forward a complaint. This 
would be a barrier to the effective operation of the Office of the Integrity Commissioner. 
If the threshold is set too high, the public interest in enforcing municipal government and 
Council’s standards as contained in the Code would be rendered ineffective.  
 
Part B of the Code sets out the formal complaint protocol. The Complaint Protocol permits 
the Integrity Commissioner to discontinue an investigation where it becomes apparent 
that there are insufficient grounds to continue. Further, the Member of Council may make 
representations on whether there has been a breach of the Code.2 
 

E. Section 11 of the Code- Municipal Conflict of Interest Act: 
 

Section 5 of the MCIA provides that where a member has any pecuniary interest, direct 
or indirect, in any matter that is the subject of consideration by council, the member 
must disclose the interest, refrain from voting on that matter and refrain from 
attempting to influence the voting on that matter. 
 
The MCIA governs the conduct of local members of Council and other municipal bodies 
regarding conflicts of interest. It reflects the need for integrity and accountability as 
cornerstones of a strong local government system. The purpose of the MCIA is to  prohibit 
members of councils and local boards from engaging in the decision-making process in 
respect to matters in which they have a personal economic interest. The scope of the 
MCIA is not limited by exception or proviso but applies to all situations in which the 
member has, or is deemed to have, any direct or indirect pecuniary interest. 
 
Given the Respondents’ reply to the preliminary questions, that they received pro 
bono advice from the law firm and they do not have private financial interests that are 
triggered by the matter subject of the Complaint, there is no basis upon which to 
investigate the allegation of a contravention of s. 5 of the MCIA. Further, based on my 
preliminary review, the Respondents did not stand to obtain any financial benefit by 
bringing this matter forward for discussions by Council. Thus, there is no pecuniary 
interest, as defined by the MCIA. 
 

F. Section 10 Code of Conduct- Improper Use of Influence: 
 
This section of the Code requires a Member not to use the status of their position to 
influence the decision of another person to the private advantage or non-pecuniary 
interest of themselves.  

 
2.Section 7(1)(b) of Part B of the Code 
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This Complaint deals with the allegation that in respect of a decision that was made by 
Council and the subsequent March 2020 LPAT decision that upheld the position of the 
Township and the applicant landowner, by seeking and obtaining a legal opinion that 
criticized the Township and the LPAT decision, the Respondents through the letter had 
denigrated the decision of the Town in contravention of section 10.  
 
On a review of the allegations, the Respondents individually or in concert, are permitted 
to conduct their own research into matters germane to the business of the Township. 
However, Councillors act as a body and have no statutory authority except as part of 
that body. Even though the Respondents clearly set out in their replies that neither they 
nor the lawyer providing the legal opinion suggested considering a resolution to 
reconsider the Roynon LPAT decision and that the legal opinion was sought and given 
for discussion purposes only, some of the language in the legal opinions purports to 
provide recommendations to the Township which is not appropriate in the 
circumstances of an opinion commissioned by the Respondents. I acknowledge that the 
Respondents did not bring a motion to act in any particular way in respect of the legal 
opinions by, for example, requesting that Council seek to have the LPAT decision 
reconsidered. Instead, they appeared only to use the legal opinions to start a 
conversation at a council meeting. In the circumstances, the opinion did not conflict 
with or denigrate a decision of Council. Accordingly, in the circumstances of this 
particular Code complaint, I find that there was no improper use of influence in violation 
of section 10 of the Code.  
 
However, I should not be taken to support the Respondents’ chosen process.  Typically, 
to the extent that the Respondents wanted legal advice or information about the 
Planning Act and the planning approval process, they should have addressed the matter 
before Council and agreed to obtain an opinion from a legal expert appointed by all of 
Council. This principle applies to other expert opinions as well. Certainly wanting to 
avoid any cost to the Township and taxpayers by obtaining a legal opinion at no cost is 
laudable.  However, in order to enhance transparency and accountability with respect to 
Council decisions, elected municipal officials must avoid using the influence of their 
office for any purpose other than the exercise of their official duties. There is no doubt 
that a municipal councillor is permitted to seek out information that can assist in making 
informed decisions in the best interest of the municipality. However, such actions are 
constrained by the rules in place to ensure that a Councillor does not use the weight of 
their official role to unduly influence a Township decision. Seeking individual legal 
opinions outside of the Council process has the potential to add weight to an individual 
Member’s position when it departs from the position of the majority of Council, backed 
by the Council-obtained legal advice. Putting it in the public record may also be unfair 
as the Township may have asserted privilege over the advice that it received and not be 
able to similarly put the details in the public record. In this way, a Member who obtains 
their own legal opinion on a matter related to an issue before Council functions as a 
“pitch” in favour of providing reconsidering a position not supported by the municipality.  
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Accordingly, with this report, I am not supporting that individual Members of Council 
should seek their own legal opinion when they believe that a position taken by staff or a 
Township legal opinion is unnecessarily restrictive or, in their view, incorrect. The 
Councillor may challenge the opinion by raising any issues with it before Council; 
indeed, the Councillor may provide reasons why a second opinion should be obtained. 
Seeking a legal opinion that may conflict with an opinion commissioned by the 
Township is appropriately done through the committee or Council process set out in the 
procedural bylaw. Obtaining a legal opinion whether paid for out of pocket or received 
at no cost, should not be the default course of action when individual Members of 
Council disagree with staff or the majority of Council. While, in this particular case, I did 
not find a breach of the Code, it is highly likely that councillors seeking their own expert 
opinions will violate the Code (if, for example, such opinions sought denigrate a 
decision of council) or the MCIA (if a councillor has a pecuniary interest in the matter by 
paying fees or otherwise).  
 
This Complaint is dismissed as there are insufficient grounds to continue an 
investigation. 
 
 
 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 

 
 

Suzanne Craig 
Integrity Commissioner 
 


